

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/15/2022 3:28 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101179-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 55811-4

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

SAWYER FALLS CO., L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company,

Respondent,

v.

CAPRI INVESTMENTS, L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company;
RENAISSANCE UNITED LIMITED, a Singapore exchange-listed entity;
and any other individual/entity claiming any right, title, lien or other
interest in the real property described herein,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Stephen M. Hansen
LAW OFFICE OF
STEPHEN M. HANSEN, P.S
1821 Dock Street, Suite 103
Tacoma, WA 98402
Tel: (253) 302-5955
Fax: (253) 301-1147

steve@stephenmhansenlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
	1. Was the Court of Appeals’ decision that under the licensing statutes regulating corporate entities, the reinstatement of an entity related back as if the entity was never dissolved consistent with applicable precedent?.....	3
	2. Did the Court of Appeals’ evaluation of the licensing statutes regulating corporate entities and its holding that the reinstatement of an entity related back as if the entity was never dissolved raise any significant question of law or raise any issue of substantial public interest?.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	17
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Regarding the Effect of Newton’s Restatement is Consistent with Washington Law.....	18
	B. Capri’s Petition Presents No Significant Question of Law or Issue of Substantial Public Interest....	25
	C. This Case Presents No Implications Concerning the Statute of Limitations.....	29
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Equipto Div. Aurora Equip. Co. v. Yarmouth</i> , 134 Wn.2d 356, 950 P.2d 451 (1998).....	20, 22
<i>Federal Election Com'n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88, 115 S.Ct. 537, 130 L.Ed.2d 439, 63 USLW 4027 (1994).....	26
<i>Frederic G. Krapf & Son, Inc. v. Gorson</i> , 243 A.2d 713 (Del. 1968).....	21
<i>Holpuch Co. v. United States</i> , 102 Ct. Cl. 795, 58 F. Supp. 560 (Ct. Cl. 1945).....	23
<i>Karnes v. Flint</i> , 153 Wash. 225, 279 P. 728, 731 (1929).....	22
<i>Miernicki v. Duluth Curling Club</i> , 699 N.W.2d 787 (2005).....	27
<i>Nichols Hills Bank v. McCool</i> , 104 Wn.2d 78, 701 P.3d 1114 (1985).....	18
<i>North Star Trading Co. v. Alaska-Yukon-Pac. Exposition</i> , 63 Wn. 376, 115 P. 855 (1911), rev'd on other grounds by 69 Wn. 457, 123 P.2d 605 (1912)).....	21
<i>Nw. Motor Co. v. Braund</i> , 89 Wash. 593, 154 P. 1098 (1916).....	25
<i>Nw. Poultry & Dairy Prods. Co. v. A. C. Fry Co.</i> , 27 Wn.2d 35, 176 P.2d 324 (1947).....	18

<i>Pannell v. Shannon</i> , 425 S.W.3d 58 (Ky. 2014).....	21
<i>Roger Lee Const. Co. v. Toikka</i> , 62 Wn. App. 87, 813 P.2d 161 (1991).....	25
<i>Sawyer Falls Co. v. Capri Invs., LLC</i> , No. 55811-4-II, 2022 WL 2125880 (Wash. Ct. App. June 14, 2022).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 24, 30
<i>Tagliani v. Colwell</i> , 10 Wn. App. 227, 517 P.2d 207, 210 (1973).....	22
<i>Town of Nasewaupsee v. City of Sturgeon Bay</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 110, 251 N.W.2d 845 (1977).....	28
<i>William A. Eastman & Co. v. Watson</i> , 72 Wn. 522, 130 P. 1144 (1913).....	21
<i>Williams v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 2009 OK 36, 212 P.3d 484 (2009).....	25

STATUTES	PAGE(S)
26 U.S.C. §§ 9010(d), 9040(d).....	27
BVI Business Companies Act of 2004 § 217(1)(6).....	15, 19
BVI Business Companies Act §217(6).....	11, 19, 20
Minn. Stat. § 340A.802 (2002).....	27
RCW 23.95.610.....	20
RCW 23.95.615.....	19, 20, 22
RCW 23.95.615(4).....	29
RCW 23.95.615(4)(a).....	15, 19, 20, 22
RCW 23.95.615(4)(b).....	15, 19
RCW 23B.....	23

RCW 23B.30.030.....	23
RCW 23B.30.060(1)(a) – (b).....	23
RCW 23B.30.060(3).....	23
RCW 25.15.289.....	20, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE(S)
--------------------------	----------------

RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 17
RAP 13.4(b)(3), (4).....	18
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 90 (1958).....	28
